increase, whereas leakage power reduction can be obtained at
the cost of timing yield degradation. Uniform dose change in
all the cell instances cannot obtain timing yield improvement
without leakage power increase. However, our proposed dose
map optimization algorithms can obtain substantial timing
yield improvement without increase in total leakage power, as
well as leakage power reduction without degradation in timing
yield.

The timing and leakage optimization flow is implemented
in C++ and tested on industrial testcases as given in Table I. In
Table I, there are two different classes of testcases. AES-65
and JPEG-65 are 65 nm designs, and AES-90 and JPEG-90
are 90 nm designs. In the experiments, the dose sensitivity
Ds is −2 nm/%. The parameters Ap, Bp, αp, βp, and γp

are calibrated using PrimeTime and SoC Encounter based
on the pre-characterized cell timing and leakage libraries.
Since different libraries (i.e., 90 nm and 65 nm) are used for
different designs, two sets of parameters are calibrated from

JEONG et al.: DOSE MAP AND PLACEMENT CO-OPTIMIZATION FOR IMPROVED TIMING YIELD AND LEAKAGE POWER 1077

TABLE II

Delay and Leakage Values of 65 nm Design AES-65 When Dose Change dP
i,j is Swept From 0% to −5% and From 0% to +5% on

Poly Layer

Dose change dP
i,j

= 0 dP
i,j

= −0.5 dP
i,j

= −1 dP
i,j

= −1.5 dP
i,j

= −2 dP
i,j

= −2.5 dP
i,j

= −3 dP
i,j

= −3.5 dP
i,j

= −4 dP
i,j

= −4.5 dP
i,j

= −5
MCT (ns) 1.638 1.658 1.677 1.695 1.715 1.730 1.750 1.766 1.786 1.806 1.824
imp. (%) – −1.22 −2.38 −3.48 −4.70 −5.62 −6.84 −7.81 −9.04 −10.26 −11.36
Leakage (µW) 448.0 421.0 397.7 375.9 356.9 339.7 324.8 311.7 299.9 289.3 279.6
imp. (%) – 6.03 11.23 16.09 20.33 24.17 27.50 30.42 33.06 35.42 37.59
Dose change dP

i,j
= 0 dP

i,j
= +0.5 dP

i,j
= +1 dP

i,j
= +1.5 dP

i,j
= +2 dP

i,j
= +2.5 dP

i,j
= +3 dP

i,j
= +3.5 dP

i,j
= +4 dP

i,j
= +4.5 dP

i,j
= +5

MCT (ns) 1.638 1.622 1.601 1.578 1.557 1.537 1.517 1.497 1.474 1.452 1.427
imp. (%) – 0.98 2.26 3.66 4.95 6.17 7.39 8.61 10.01 11.36 12.88
Leakage (µW) 448.0 478.0 513.4 552.8 600.4 655.2 722.2 800.1 893.5 1008.6 1142.2
imp. (%) – −6.70 −14.60 −23.39 −34.02 −46.25 −61.21 −78.59 −99.44 −125.13 −154.96

Straightforward way of increasing dose cannot obtain delay improvement without incurring leakage increase.

TABLE III

Delay and Leakage Values of 90 nm Design AES-90 When Dose Change dP
i,j is Swept From 0% to −5% and From 0% to +5% on

Poly Layer

Dose change dP
i,j

= 0 dP
i,j

= −0.5 dP
i,j

= −1 dP
i,j

= −1.5 dP
i,j

= −2 dP
i,j

= −2.5 dP
i,j

= −3 dP
i,j

= −3.5 dP
i,j

= −4 dP
i,j

= −4.5 dP
i,j

= −5
MCT (ns) 1.990 2.011 2.031 2.057 2.078 2.093 2.115 2.135 2.155 2.172 2.188
imp. (%) – −1.031 −2.076 −3.359 −4.401 −5.155 −6.296 −7.257 −8.283 −9.142 −9.949
Pleakage (µW) 2430.214 2324.525 2225.130 2135.234 2054.458 1980.457 1914.474 1850.809 1796.545 1746.507 1699.788
imp. (%) – 4.349 8.439 12.138 15.462 18.507 21.222 23.842 26.075 28.134 30.056
Dose change dP

i,j
= 0 dP

i,j
= +0.5 dP

i,j
= +1 dP

i,j
= +1.5 dP

i,j
= +2 dP

i,j
= +2.5 dP

i,j
= +3 dP

i,j
= +3.5 dP

i,j
= +4 dP

i,j
= +4.5 dP

i,j
= +5

MCT (ns) 1.990 1.971 1.950 1.932 1.905 1.893 1.868 1.845 1.818 1.791 1.758
imp. (%) – 0.964 2.029 2.915 4.257 4.906 6.161 7.302 8.652 10.012 11.661
Pleakage (µW) 2430.214 2546.756 2678.096 2824.598 2994.978 3180.969 3404.057 3654.222 3939.749 4253.778 4619.039
imp. (%) – −4.796 −10.200 −16.228 −23.239 −30.893 −40.072 −50.366 −62.115 −75.037 −90.067

Straightforward way of increasing dose cannot obtain delay improvement without incurring leakage increase.

TABLE IV

Results of Dose Map Optimization on Poly Layer, i.e., Gate Length (Lgate) Modulation With Smoothness Bound δ = 2 and Dose

Correction Range ±5%

Nom 5× 5 µm2 grids 10× 10 µm2 grids 30× 30 µm2 gridsAES-65
Lgate QP imp. (%) QCP imp. (%) QP imp. (%) QCP imp. (%) QP imp. (%) QCP imp. (%)

MCT (ns) 1.638 1.631 0.44 1.607 1.89 1.632 0.35 1.626 0.71 1.637 0.07 1.637 0.07
Leakage (µW) 448.0 409.7 8.54 441.3 1.49 434.3 3.05 445.4 0.57 447.9 0.01 447.1 0.19
Runtime (s) – 72 – 108 – 18 – 335 – 9 – 46 –